



\$~13

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 668/2025**

**DR. REDDYS LABORATORIES LIMITED** .....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Shakti Nair, Mr. Parth  
Bajaj & Mr. Rohit, Advs.  
(through VC)

versus

**EXCELLA LIFE SCIENCES PVT. LTD. AND ANR.**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Aayush Sai, Adv. for  
D-1.

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR  
SIROHI (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

%

**19.09.2025**

Compliance-affidavit has been filed by the plaintiff, vide diary no. 5307058/2025. Same be taken on record.

Service-affidavit filed by the plaintiff, vide diary no. 6729898/2025 and as per same, the defendant no. 1 & 2 has been served via emails on 21.08.2025; via speed posts defendant no. 2 has been served on 27.08.2025 & the defendant no. 1 has been served on 03.09.2025.

As per service report, the defendant no. 1 was served on 12.08.2025 via ordinary mode.

The prescribed time period to file the written statement has not lapsed yet. Upon filing of written statement by the defendants, thereafter replication, if any be filed in accordance with law.

List the matter for the completion of pleadings on **23.12.2025**.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**SEPTEMBER 19, 2025/jr**

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)