



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 668/2025**
DR. REDDYS LABORATORIES LIMITEDPlaintiff
Through: Mr. Shakti Nair & Mr. Parth Bajaj,
Advocates.
Versus
EXCELLA LIFE SCIENCES PVT. LTD. AND ANR.....Defendants
Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

% **24.11.2025**

IA No.29308/2025

1. The Plaintiff has filed the present Application under Order XXXIX Rule 2A read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (“CPC”) and Sections 11 and 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 for wilful disobedience of the order dated 24.07.2025 by the Defendants.
2. *Vide* order dated 24.07.2025, the Defendants were restrained from manufacturing, selling and offering for sale including online, advertising, directly or indirectly medicinal, ayurvedic and pharmaceutical preparations under the Impugned Marks, ‘RAZ’ and ‘RAZ PLUS’ and / or any other Trade Mark phonetically, visually or deceptively similar to the Plaintiff’s Trade Mark, ‘RAZO’.
3. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiff submits that pursuant to the said order, compliance under Order XXXIX Rule 3 of the CPC was done by the Plaintiff on 21.08.2025 by way of e-mail and by way of speed post and courier on 20.08.2025. Accordingly, the Defendants have been served with the copy of complete Paper Book, Summons and the order dated 24.07.2025 and the



Defendants have the complete knowledge of the directions passed by this Court in the order dated 24.07.2025.

4. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiff further submits that at the end of October, 2025, the Plaintiff came to know that Defendant No. 1 is still continuing to sell the infringing products, both through physical means as well as online e-pharmacies despite the injunction granted *vide* order dated 24.07.2025 thereby restraining the Defendants from using the impugned marks. Accordingly, the Defendants have failed to comply with the order dated 24.07.2025 by manufacturing and selling the products under the Impugned Marks, 'RAZ' and 'RAZ PLUS'.

5. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiff further submits that the products with the impugned marks were purchased by the Plaintiff's representative on 01.11.2025 from *TATA 1MG Healthcare Solutions Private Limited* and the invoice of the said purchase is annexed with this Application. It is evident from the same that the products with the impugned marks are still easily available in the market and accordingly, the Defendants have committed wilful disobedience of the order dated 24.07.2025.

6. In view of the above, the Plaintiff has made out a case for wilful disobedience of the order dated 24.07.2025 by the Defendants.

7. Issue Notice. Let Notice be served on the Defendants through all permissible modes.

8. Let Reply be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.

9. It is also directed that the Directors of Defendant No.1, namely Ms. Vidya Bharti Koul and Mr. Rakesh Koul shall remain physically present in Court on the next date of hearing.



10. List on 17.02.2026, the date already fixed.
11. In the meanwhile, it is directed that Defendants shall strictly comply with the order dated 24.07.2025 in letter and spirit.

TEJAS KARIA, J

NOVEMBER 24, 2025
'gsr'