



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 668/2025**

DR. REDDYS LABORATORIES LIMITEDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Shakti Nair, Mr. Parth
Bajaj & Ms. Gitanjali vohra,
Advs. (thr. VC)

versus

EXCELLA LIFE SCIENCES PVT. LTD. AND ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Ayush Sai, Adv. for D-1
& D-2
Mr. Dhananjai Rana, CGSC
for D-6

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **13.02.2026**

The parties are directed to file the hard copy of the documents as well as the joint schedule of documents. Defendants are at liberty to file the additional affidavit of admission/denial, if any document is file with the concerned replication.

List the matter for admission/denial and the marking of exhibits on **19.05.2026.**

I.A. 29308/2025 (u/O 39 Rule 2A CPC r/w Sections 11 & 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act)

Reply has already been filed by defendant no. 1 & rejoinder has also been filed by the plaintiff, same be taken on record. Accordingly, the pleadings are complete in the said IA.



I.A. 130/2026 (Vacation of Ex parte injunction)

The reply has been filed by the plaintiff. Same be taken on record. Rejoinder, if any be filed as per order of the Hon'ble Court dated 06.01.2026.

IA No. 32535/2025 (By defendant no. 2 u/s 5 of the Limitation Act seeking condonation of delay in filing reply to IA No. 15792/2025)

Issue notice. Accepted. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that the application may be allowed subject to the cost. Delay in filing the reply in I.A. No. 15792/2025 is condoned subject to the cost of Rs. 3,000/- payable to other party within the one week. Rejoinder if any, be filed in terms of the order of the Hon'ble Court dated 24.07.2025. Defendant no. 2 is directed to **take steps to bring reply on record and registry is also requested to do the needful.**

IA No. 32536/2025 (By defendant no. 2 u/s 5 of the Limitation Act seeking condonation of delay in filing written statement)

Issue notice. Accepted. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that the delay may be condoned subject to the cost. Delay in filing the written statement is condoned subject to the cost of Rs. 2,000/- payable to the other party within the one week. Written statement will form the part of record only after the payment of cost and time to file the replication will reckon from the date of payment of cost.

IA No. 32537/2025 (By defendant no. 1 u/s 5 of the Limitation Act seeking condonation of delay in filing reply to IA No. 15792/2025)

Issue notice. Accepted. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that the application may be allowed subject to the cost. Delay in filing the reply in I.A. No. 15792/2025 is condoned



subject to the cost of Rs. 2,000/- payable to other party within the one week. Rejoinder if any, be filed in terms of the order of the Hon'ble Court dated 24.07.2025. Defendant no. 1 is directed to take steps to bring reply on record and registry is also requested to do the needful.

IA No. 32538/2025 By defendant no. 1 u/s 5 of the Limitation Act seeking condonation of delay in filing written statement)

Issue notice. Accepted. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that the delay may be condoned. Delay in filing the written statement is condoned and replication if any be filed as per law.

IA No. 13020/2026

Reply has been filed by the plaintiff. Same be taken on record. The rejoinder if any be filed in terms of the order of the Hon'ble Court dated 06.01.2026.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 13, 2026/jk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any